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ND ref. FOI/17/158 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 20/07/17 request for the following information: 
 
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding the 
use of hospital privacy curtains at Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust and associated 
hospitals. 
  
Please answer the below questions separately for each hospital that falls under the remit of 
Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust, and provide the information in the form of an 
electronic copy.  
  
1. What is the policy regarding the changing of a hospital privacy curtain in each NHS 

Hospital? How often are they changed on average per year? Is there any variation based 
on high or low risk areas/departments? For example: “Curtains are changed every 3, 4 or 
6 months, or if visibly soiled or after a terminal clean, A&E curtains are changed more 
frequently at every two months. “ 
Answer: Curtains are changed every 6 months or if visibly soiled or after a terminal 
clean. 

 
2. Is the policy referenced in Q1 applied to all curtain types; Linen, disposable, disposable 

antimicrobial. Please specify any variation of policy based on curtain type. 
 Answer: The policy applies to all curtains. 

 
3. What type (Linen, disposable, disposable antimicrobial) of privacy curtain is used, who is 

the producer/manufacturer? If multiple curtain products are present please list these. 
 Answer: The Trust uses disposable curtains and these are manufactured by Behrens. 

 
4. Does an external company provide curtain services to the trust (supply of curtains, 

curtains changing, fitting, laundering)? If so, please state the company name, services 
provided, and curtain contract end/review date. 
Answer: As part of the contract Behrens provide a service to the Trust every 6 months, 

this involves fitting of new disposable curtains and disposal of the old disposable 
curtains. The contract runs from 2016 – 202. 

 
5. What is the annual cost to each hospital for linen and laundry services for the privacy 

curtains? If disposable curtains are used, what is total annual spend for these, for 
approximately how many curtains? 
Answer: The total annual cost for disposable curtains is £46,789.85 for approximately 

4,480 disposable curtains.  Please see table below for cost breakdown. 
 

Hospital 
Annual cost 

No of curtains 
used pa 

No of beds as at 
March 2017 

North Devon District Hospital £37,431.88 3584 288 

Bideford Hospital £2339.49 224 10 

Torrington Hospital £467.89 45 0 

Holsworthy Hospital £2807.39 268 0 

South Molton Hospital £2339.49 224 16 

Tyrrell Hospital £1403.69 135 0 

TOTALS £46,789.83 4480 314 

 
 
6. How many privacy curtains are in use in each hospital within the trust? Please state 

compared to the number of beds for each hospital. 
 Answer: Please see table in response to Q5. 
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7. What proportion of curtain spend per year is through the NHS supply chain? Please state 
values in GBP. 
Answer: £21,707 including VAT is spent per annum on disposable curtains through the 
NHS supply chain. 

 
  
If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the information exceeding the 
cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and assistance, under 
your Section 16 obligations, as to how I can refine my request to be included in the scope of 
the Act. 
 
 
  
 


